

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____)	
In re:)	
)	
Lee Ranch Coal Company,)	NPDES APPEAL No. 14-04
El Segundo Mine)	
)	
NPDES Permit No. NM0030996)	
_____)	

**REPLY AND OPPOSITION BY LEE RANCH COAL COMPANY TO REGION 6
RESPONSE TO PETITION AND MOTION TO DISMISS OR DENY PETITION**

Craig A. Moyer
Peter R. Duchesneau
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
(310) 312-4000
(310) 312-4224
cmoyer@manatt.com
pduchesneau@manatt.com
Attorneys for Petitioner,
Lee Ranch Coal Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE REGION HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH EAB PROCEDURES	1
III. THE EAB DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO RULE UPON THE REGION'S MOTION TO TERMINATE THE PERMIT	2
IV. THE REGION HAS NOT TERMINATED THE PERMIT	5
A. No Basis Exists to Terminate the Permit	5
1. EPA Is Authorized to Issue the Permit Due to Potential Discharges	5
a. The Mine May Potentially Have Discharges	6
b. EPA Is Authorized to Issue NPDES Permits Prior to a Discharge	7
2. The Region's Attempt to Terminate the Permit Is Not Effective	8
a. Reasons for Terminating an NPDES Permit for Cause Are Strictly Limited	8
b. The Permit Has Yet to Be Terminated Under Any Procedure	9
(1) Termination by Notice	9
(2) Termination Pursuant to Procedures in Section 124.5.....	10
(3) Termination of the Permit as a Minor Modification Under Section 122.63.....	10
B. The Permit Has Not Been Withdrawn	11
V. THE EAB SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION	12
VI. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arkansas Wildlife Federation v. Bekaert Corp.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 769 (W.D. Ark. 1992).....	9
<i>In re Encogen Cogeneration Facility</i> , 8 E.A.D. 244 (EAB 1999).....	3
<i>In re Federated Oil & Gas of Traverse City</i> , 6 E.A.D. 722 (EAB 1997).....	3
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....	3
<i>In re Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 460 (EAB 2002).....	3
<i>In re West Bay Exploration Co.</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 14-66 (EAB April 16, 2013).....	11
<i>National Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C.Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>U.S. v. CPS Chemical Company, Inc.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 437 (E.D. Ark. 1991).....	9
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(C)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	7
Clean Water Act § 402(b)	8
Clean Water Act § 402(b)(1)(C)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 22.13	10
40 C.F.R. § 22.44	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.1(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.4	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(a).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(c).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(e).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(ii).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.62(a).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.63.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.64.....	9, 11
40 C.F.R. § 122.64(a).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.64(b).....	9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 124.....	9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 124.5.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.5(a).....	8, 9
40 C.F.R. § 124.5(d).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.5(d)(1).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.5(d)(2).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.5(d)(3).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.6.....	10, 11
40 C.F.R. § 124.16.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(i)(3).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(2).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(j).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 434, Subpart B.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 434, Subpart D.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 434.80.....	13, 14
40 C.F.R. § 434.82.....	14
40 Fed. Reg. 3370 (2002).....	13
40 Fed. Reg. 3375 (2002).....	13
MPDES Permit No: MT-0000884 deq.mt.gov/wqinfo/MPDES/Minors/MT0000884per.pdf.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
NPDES Permit No. NN0022179 http://www.epa.gov/region9/water/npdes/pdf/navajo/PeabodyWesternCoal-NpdesPermit-2010.pdf ;	13
NPDES Permit No. NN0028193 http://www.epa.gov/region9/water/npdes/pdf/navajo/bhp-navajo-final-Permit-02-13-08.pdf ;	13
NPDES Permit No. NN0029386 http://www.epa.gov/region9/water/npdes/pdf/navajo/McKinleyMineFinalPermit2009.pdf);	13
NPDES Permit Writers' Manual (September 2010)	9
